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FILE REF.: Case # V 16-5160 Santa Fe County Galisteo Fire Station Variances
ISSUE:

Santa Fe County, Applicant, requests variances of Chapter 8, Section 8.8.5, Side and Rear Setbacks
and Chapter 7, Section 7.13.11.7, Water Harvesting of the Sustainable Land Development Code,
Ordinance No. 2015-11 (SLDC). The Applicant proposes to add 1,192 square foot (sq. ft.) to an
existing 3,365 sq. ft. unmanned Fire Station (Fire and Rescue Station) for a total of 4,557 sq. ft.
The site is within the Galisteo Community District Overlay (GCD) and is zoned as
Public/Institutional (GCD PI). Under the GCD Use Table a Fire and Rescue Station is allowed as a
Permitted use. The property is located at 39 Avenida Vieja, off N.M. 41, within Township 14 North,
Range 9 East, Section 36, (Commission District 3).

Vicinity Map:

Site Location
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SUMMARY:

On July 28, 2016, this case was heard by the Hearing Officer. The Hearing Officer recommended
approval of the request.

The Applicant acquired the property as evidenced by the warranty deed recorded in the records of
the Santa Fe County Clerk in book 340 page 158 on October 20, 1976. The Applicant is requesting
a 1,192 sq. ft. addition to an existing 3,365 sq. ft. volunteer unmanned fire station for a total of
4,557 sq. ft. The proposed addition will provide an additional apparatus bay, exercise room, and
storage area.

The Applicant requests a variance of Chapter 8, Section 8.8.5, Side and Rear Setbacks, Table 8-17-
1, which states that setbacks within a PI (Public Institutional) zone shall be a minimum of 40 feet.
The Applicant states that in order to provide access to the new addition and a turning radius for
trucks the new addition must be aligned with the existing facility. The current side setback for the
existing building is 10’ therefore the Applicants request the same 10’ setback for the addition.
Also, the proposed rear setback for the addition would be a little over 18°, although the SLDC
requires a 40’ rear setback, making this variance request for both the side and rear setbacks.

The Applicant additionally requests a variance of Chapter 7, Section 7.13.11.7, Water Harvesting.
The Applicant states that existing landscaping is on the property, which includes four deciduous
trees and shrubs and that this existing landscaping is mature and does not require watering. The
Applicant states that the parking lot is less than 40 spaces and there will be screening provided to
the north of the addition by means of a coyote fence. The Applicant states that roof water will be
oriented with downspouts and will direct water to existing trees with on-site ponding to the east of
the building. The station is already screened with a landscape density that keeps with the natural
landscaping in the area, characterized by more open land with little vegetation. Additionally, the
station being unmanned does not provide staff who can maintain landscaping, therefore the
variances are needed.

The applicable requirements under the Santa Fe County Sustainable Land Development Code,
Ordinance No. 2015-11 (SLDC), which govern this Application are the following:

Chapter 8, Section 8.8.5, Table 8-17-1, Side and Rear Setbacks that are greater than 12 feet
but less than or equal to 24 feet shall have minimum Side and Rear setbacks of 40 feet.
(Exhibit 5)

Chapter 7, Section 7.13.11.7.3, Water Harvesting, Catchment Requirements, Non-
Residential Structures states:

a. Systems shall be designed to capture rainwater from the roofed area.

b. Cisterns shall be buried, partially buried or insulated and shall be connected to a
pump and a drip irrigation system to serve landscaped areas. Alternatively, if
captured water is to be used for domestic purposes, appropriate plumbing and pump
may be used to convey that water to the point of use.

c. Cisterns shall be sized to hold 1.5 gallons per square foot of roofed area or the
equivalent of one month supply of water. (Exhibit 7)
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Chapter 14, Section 14.9.7.1, Variances, Purpose, states:

The purpose of this section is to provide a mechanism in the form of a variance that
grants a landowner relief from certain standards in this code where, due to
extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the strict
application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties
or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner. The granting of an area variance
shall allow a deviation from the dimensional requirements of the Code, but in no way
shall it authorize a use of land that is otherwise prohibited in the relevant zoning
district.

Chapter 14, Section 14.9.7.4, Variance Review criteria states:

A variance may be granted by only a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission (or the Board, on appeal from the Planning Commission) where authorized by
NMSA 1978, Section 3-21-8(C):

1. Where the request is not contrary to public interest;

2. Where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the SLDC will result in
unnecessary hardship to the applicant; and

3. So that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done.

Chapter 14, Section 14.9.7.5 Variance Conditions of approval.

1.

The Planning Commission may impose conditions on a variance request necessary to
accomplish the purposes and intent of the SLDC and the SGMP and to prevent or
minimize adverse impacts on the general health, safety and welfare of property
owners and area residents.

2. All approved variances run with the land, unless conditions of approval imposed by
the Planning Commission specify otherwise.
3. All approved variances automatically expire within one year of the date of approval,

unless the applicant takes affirmative action consistent with the approval.

As required by the SLDC, the Applicant presented the Application to the Technical Advisory
Committee (TAC) on April 7, 2016, at the regular scheduled monthly meeting, which satisfied the
requirements set forth in Chapter 4, Section 4.4.4.3 Pre-application TAC Meeting and Table 4-1.

Notice requirements were met as per Chapter 4, Section 4.6.3., General Notice of Application
Requiring a Public Hearing, of the SLDC. In advance of a hearing on the Application, the
Applicant provided an affidavit of posting of notice of the hearing, confirming that public notice
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posting regarding the Application was made for fifteen days on the property, beginning on July 13,
2016. Additionally, notice of hearing was published in the legal notice section of the Santa Fe New
Mexican on July 13, 2016, as evidenced by a copy of that legal notice contained in the record.
Notice of the hearing was sent to owners of land within 500’ of the subject property and a list of
persons sent a mailing is contained in the record.

This Application was submitted on May 27, 2016.
RECOMMENDATION:

Since there is already an existing building with a 10’ side setback, it is unreasonable to require
an addition to that structure to meet a 40’ setback. During the 6 month review of the SLDC,
Staff will be proposing an exception to setbacks for additions to existing structures, and to
delete the additional setbacks in the PI district.

The existing trees are mature and require little water. The roof drainage will be directed into
the trees. Water use for landscaping is so minimal that requiring a cistern would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

As part of the 6 month review of the SLDC, staff will be recommending to the Board of
County Commissioners that the rainwater section be amended to allow non-residential uses,
where no new landscaping is required, to utilize rain barrels or other water catchment
systems including berm, swales, and tree wells to capture rainwater, as approved by the
Administrator.

The request for variances meets all variance review criteria set forth in Chapter 14, Section
14.9.7.4.

This matter came before the Hearing Officer for a hearing on July 28, 2016. The Hearing
Officer recommended approval of the Application.

If the decision of the Planning Commission is to approve the application, you may consider
adopting the Hearing Officer’s finding of fact and conclusion of law in the written
recommendation.

EXHIBITS:

Applicants Request

Recorded Survey Plats

Recorded Warranty Deed

Aerial of Site and Surrounding Area

Chapter 8, Section 8.8.5, Table 8-17-1 Side and Rear Setbacks
Chapter 7, Section 7.13.11.7. 2(b) (Water Harvesting)
Noticing

Hearing Officer Minutes

P NN AW
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RISKIN ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTURE
227 East Palace Avenue, Suite C

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

tzl 505.983.0722 fox 773.913.0722
vrvrw.riskinassociates com

Date
Project

VARIANCE REQUESTS

7.13.16
Galisteo Fire Station - Addition

Code Exceptions Requested

The County is requesting three variances:

- Setbacks (to be less than 40’ side and rear)

- Cistern (to eliminate the requirement for a cistern)

The Galisteo Fire Station Addition is a 1192 sf addition to an existing 3365 sf volunteer, unmanned fire

station for a total of 4557 sf. The station is owned and operated by Santa Fe County. The station is on a
site of approximately 0.6 acres located in the village of Galisteo on Avenida Vieja. The maximum height
of the existing facility is approximately 21’ at the top of the end parapet wall. The proposed addition will

be lower than the existing height. The addition provides an additional apparatus bay and an exercise
room as well as some storage.

Setbacks - Exception Requested

The new code (section 8.8.5) requires side and rear setbacks of 40’ for a building between 12 and 24 feet.
The existing facility has a 10’ side setback. In order to provide access to the new addition and turning
radii for trucks, the addition needs to be aligned with the existing facility; therefore we are requesting an
exception to the code to allow the same 10’ setback for the new addition. Since there is approximately
50’ rear setback currently, we are also requesting an exception to the rear setback requirement to allow
the addition to be contiguous to the existing building. The setback will be a little over 18",

Water H ing - E ion R l
We are requesting an exception to 7.13.11.7 which requires a cistern, since the landscaping on-site is
mature and requires little to no water and we are not adding additional landscaping. The existing

rooftwater will be oriented with downspouts and channels to direct-water existing trees. We will pond
water on-site to the east of the building.

EXHIBIT

| 5




SANTA_FE _COUNTY APPROVAL, NOTES AND CONDITIONS

Cazes;
_Erﬁmwﬂ

N
7

APPROVALS:
16-J024

BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS ¥
29 ATIDL A b

nﬁs.ti DEVELOPMENT b,

‘Nt(r&mamwxm blezlle

COULNTY LAND USE ADMYMSTRAICR oATE

clidle

121 aigy,

oale

AT
/)
D&F

THE LAKIS SHUWPE HERCDN LIE W THE PLATTRIG AMD MANNING JURISOIC IOV

OF BAIA HE COULTY

MAWIFHANCE OF PRVATF ACCESS EASEMINIS. UTRITY FASEMENTS ANO/OR PRAAIE
HOAGIALS 15 NOF IHE RESPONSIRIIY (F SANIA FE COUNIY, UMESS DELVCATED

AN ALCEPIED FOR MAPIENANCE BY U SANIA FE COUNIY PUKIC WURNS
CEPAMILENT AN THE DOARG OF COUNIY COMMNSSIOHENS

THE APPROVAL OF IS PLAT ODES NOT COWSIITUTE fHe APPAOWAL OF AN
FURNAA DEVELUPLENT WICLUORN: DULDEK; PERINIS, AlL STANDANS GUWDY

FIE PRYECHON. TERRAY MANAGELENT, ANG DRANAGE ARE COMPLETEW AND
APPRIAED.

ACCURDUING JU (EUA FLDOD WISURANCE HATE MAR (T3M) COMUNITY PANEL o
LFIICUAZED, DAND JUE 17, J008, Ty PHOMERIY (RS OUISDE INE (A4TS
OF I8 10U=YEAR (1X) FLOUDPLAYL IV ZONE X THIS DESIGNATRVY DOLS NOT
(LARANTEF VAT INE PROPERIY WHL e FHEE THOM FLOUOWG OR FLOOD
KLLAILD LAMAGES.

-nxﬂm. wah MO SLDFES OF TO% OR MUAE UN 11 SIKIECT PROPERTES SHOBN
A )

PHE IRACTS, PARCELS AMU/OR LOTS SHOBH MENEON UEC OUTSIOE THE LRI
WILDLASTY XITERPATE SONE AS DUINRY HY THE SANIA FE COONIT PRE
LEPARTMLNT

IHESE IRACTS, PASCELS AD/OR LOTS ANE SUWIRCT TU UNUSNG D€ CAUISTEQ
WATEW SYSIELL WAL 5 AHE PROAOIED IWIHOUT FRON CONSLNT OF Tt
ConTY LAND ik FHATON.

WAIER USE ANC/ON WELL WIHONAW ON INCSE TNAGIS, MARCELS AW W LOIS
Strans DCKEDH IS RESTRGIED F COVEiTs 7LD W I OFFCE OF I
COUNTY CLEAN AN KECORDLD AS AL

hw.mmtmznm DOCUMENT:
o e e
T GOWKINY AT PREVANED 10 GALISTED COMMUMTY CORPORATION
DEACT, FREPARED Hr DANSUN SURVEYS WC. NCCORDED Jan. 11, 2016
#1 06792, PyUB OFACE ¥ TNE SANTA FE COUNIY CLERK.

2 \ARRANTY DEED FROM MEDWRL TD CAUSTEQ COMIMIT
CORPORATION, KITOROID (DATE RLEGERE) M L 24, PV.40Q. U0 FICE
OF INE SANTA FE COUNIY CLEKN.

. LANGS PLATIER 27 XAV 73 GALGITD COMUUNITY CONP, SANIA FE
COUNIY MW MEXICO, PREFARED DY GUY U 1AYDEN NUPLS /4070,
RECORDED DEC. J, 1920 W/ Bh.80. My.21 OFFKCE OF THE SANIA FC
COTY CLERN,

4. HWARRANIY DELD FROM CALISIZG COMMNATY CORPORANIDY, TU DOAND
OF COUNIY COMCSSINERS, SANIA E COUNTY, KECORDED OCT. 52
1976 W Ga.J4U, P.I5L DFFICE OF THE SATA FE COUNTY CLLAN.

=

whtleorr

13 AVENTDA ViEUA
HIF CHOFT
% 1649eid 15 LA OTHA VANDA

NF VLN, FECORNYG.
FRDRUATION UNAVAZANL
1.
o
2

1th s

GALISTED COMMUNITY
CORPORATION
45 AVENDA VM
140 a2

wLN 1

TRACT B
BT LAy
PLAT Ue. 162, Fa.40

bock Mbh\ poge(s) \nw

Ihe records of Sonta Fe Coonty.
Winess my Hond ond Seat of atfice
County Clark, Sunta Fo Counly, N.AL.

SPECIAL BUILDING PERMIT CONDITIONS

THE RISTAUATION DF A AUTOMATC #WL SUFFRLSSION SYSTEM IS IeGrer
ALCOWHNGED TUR AL HOMES ON ALL LG'S

THE MARCELS, (OIS, OR TRACTS PLATTLD MFREON ANE SUBXCT 10 TEKRAW
MANAGCMENT REDUREMENTS (CHAPTER 7-17) OF THE SUSTANABLE LAIO
DOVILOPUENT COCE (SLDG) AS WELL AS A PEPTMENT COUNTY CUOE ANO
CWIANCLS AT [ TWE OF DEVIXOFAENT

THISE LOTS ARE SURNCT 10 5evlA IT COWIY FRE 10 KLSCUE BPACT
FLES AT THE TMIC GF APPLICATION FOR DOVTLOPMWHT PERWT.

DEVELOFMENT PLRAMIS FUR UBONG CONSTRUCIION Wit WOT ¥ ISSUED
TR RECLARED WAPROVEANAIS FDR KOAD FLLRGENCY TURN-ARDUN ARE

! COMPLLTED AN AFPHOVED 8V SINT

Eamll 1o

FNSTEE 17V 8

W ALL MON OF DRSE PHESENTS Tt e iﬂgkd OWNER(S)
N CAUSED TO REPLAT FOR A LOF 1N ADRISIUENT AS SHOWN
HEREOW. THE SAID KEPLAT 15 MADE WITH THE FREE CONSENT AND #!
ACCORDANCE WIse THE DFSIES OF SA0 ONWR(S). THERL IS 0 QAR
DECATION AN MAWIENANCF I8 PRVATT

1S PROSUITY NS MR THE PLASIANG AMK) PLATTING
JURISDICIION OF 1HE COUNTY OF SANIA 1€, N M

%—.%V Bd_\.l: L 3 g!.. .

Dol Boca iy;; .

3 LA OTRA VANDA

l..lﬂll..1li1|ﬂ..

an\.\r\waﬁn.&n&l?_ﬁrﬁ nﬁl

LT riEER

OARNGS ARE MEW WETICO STATE PLANE CENIRAL 7DME” .ua A
ARE REPIRENCEU 10 6500° AMSL. 10 CONVLNT 1) 1EN MEXCD. 5T
PANE CENTRAL TOME SLTILY OY 0999583883"

DENOTLS PROPERTY COMHER 1DUND, AT SHOWNY

=

e
NYE TYBOISIED KYS

§5/23/93323v 18 3%

3T SILUGACad MOLTTSNS AN

K

| DENDITS TLEFINNN PEDESIAL

DENDIES BOURDART (F LANDS DEFT WIDI DY IS PAT
WDRLUPON GUISIOE OF IS HOUMMAY 15 JAGREADUND
WTAMATION DM Y, MO VERFIED 1 OR ACCURACY AND 55

e e — 1~ e
§ NS PLAT SIELYET TO ANY RESIRCTIONS, COVENANTS ANG

7 TR WAV B SHOWN LARGLH THEN ACIUAL SIZE 10R

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION.

| HERERY GIRIVY | AV A NEW MEXND RFGISIERED FRONESSIONAL
SINVIYOR | COMMIICTED APX) Al RESPOWSRNL FOR THS SUMEY.
COMALLTED ON TIE 13th DAY OF JANUATY, 2018 THIS \SURVEY A
AT ARE TALE ANG COMMITT 10 TOf BEST OF U NNOWIEDCE ANO
s, an MEET IME MM STANGANDS FOR SUMTTING W AEW

u.ﬁv:l%s _ONIONIG

I EEY =l

“"‘a

THLE AVD WOEAIG IFORBAINNG TOR THE COURIY CUERK”
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT FREPARED FOR

GALISTEO COMMUNITY
CORPORATION TRACT

BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONER TRACT
RECORDED. I PLAT Gk 799. Pg.06
36, T.1AN. RYE. NMPAL

COUNTY OF SANIA FE NEW MENICO.
PURPUSE: TS AT 1S 10 AN EXISTING LOT HOUNOARICS

“PoAwson SURVEYS iiic.
PROTESSIONAL LANU SUETUNS

TREFITITNIL A DATE.04\7) 16



tabbies’

EXHIBIT

3.

3

/-\‘ :
f e, U-B-Tew HEexlss Statshyy Form

Ya—"

!
SF-f SEO2T FORI WAR

I

R
= - e

WARRANTY DEED SEQI15S

Gelisteo Comnunitv Corvorztion

, for r~nc—dn—zhx=‘_ said, grazt

to___Bosrd of Countv Commissioners. Sznia Fe County

the following described 1=zl estzte in Senta Fe —Cocaty, New Mexico:

That certzin tract lying, situated and being within the E. W.
FEzton Grant, Santz Fe County, New Msxico and being more par-—
ticularly described as follows, to wit:

Beginding at an iron pipe set at the N.W. corner of this tract,
from which a rock set for the N.E. corner of the Galisteo Grant
bears NB7024'y -~ 1445.6*' distant, thence S79°53'E - 100.0°

to the NE corner of this tract, thence S10°953'%W -100.0' to the
SE cornar of this tract, thence K79953'W - 100.0' to the SW
corner of this tract, thence N10953'E -100.0' to the point

and place of beginning.

Said tract contains .230% acres and represents the northwest
portion of tract described on that certain plat by Guy Hayden,
N.M.L.S. No. 4070, titled "Lands Platted 22 July '75, Galisteo
Community Corp., Santa Fe County, New Mexico".

with warranty covenants,
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sl eI
; CL‘ S,
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s Ty,
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My comniiesion expires: S o3
(5?1_) . Noury P ‘:‘:‘; o %:s +
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e U L Fien obls use only _ STATE OF NEW MEXICO
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8.8.3. Dimensional Standards. The dimensional standards within the PI district are outlined in
Table 8-17 below.

8.8.4. Review/approval procedures. All PI developments must meet the design standards of
this section in addition to the applicable standards of Chapter 7. A conceptual plan shall be
required for all phased development in accordance with procedures outlined in Chapter 4.

Table 8-17: Dimensional Standards — PI (Public/Institutional).

P/I Zoning District P/1
Density 2.5*%
Frontage (minimum, feet) 40
Lot width (minimum, feet) n/a
Lot width (maximum, feet) n/a
Height (maximum, feet) 48
Lot coverage (maximum, percent) 80

*density shall be 1 acre if the surrounding zoning district is RC, or reduced to 0.75 acres if the
surrounding zoning district is TC.

8.8.5. Side and Rear Setbacks. For buildings in the Pl district that are over 12 feet in height,
side and rear setbacks adjacent to any A/R, RUR, RUR-F, RUR-R, RES-F, RES-E, R-C, or TC
districts, and any predominantly single-family detached or attached dwelling districts or sub-
districts in areas subject to community district zoning, as well as any existing or approved
development consisting of predominantly single-family detached dwellings or 1- or 2-story

duplex or single-family detached dwellings in MU or PDD districts, are outlined in Table 8-17.1
below.

Table 8-17-1: Side and Rear Setbacks — PI (Public/Institutional).

Building Height 3 | Minimum Side and Rear Setbacks |
Greater than 12 but less than or equal to 24 feet 40 feet
Greater than 24 but less than or equal to 36 feet 100 feet
Greater than 36 but less than or equal to 48 feet 150 feet

8.9. MIXED USE ZONING DISTRICT (MU).

SLDC

8.9.1. Purpose. The Mixed Use (MU) district provides for areas of compact development with
primarily residential and some commercial uses. The MU district provides a full range of
housing choices and promotes a sense of community, vitality, and adequate facilities and services.
The purpose of the MU designation is to accommodate compact communities, which typically
have public gathering places or community facilities with a mix of associated land use such as
residential and neighborhood-scale retail, small businesses, and local commercial uses.
Community facilities may include schools, post offices, community centers, and recreational

facilities, multi-modal transportation facilities that promote bicycling, equestrian activities, park
and ride, and transit.

8.9.2. Applicability. The MU district requires residential uses and allows commercial, retail,
recreational, community and employment uses. A variety of housing types are allowed in this
district, including duplexes, multi-family and single family. A housing density is given (as
shown in Table 8-18) if at least 10% of the developed square footage within the MU district is
allocated to commercial/retail use intended to serve the local community.

EXHIBIT
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SLDC

- Fugitive Water. Fugitive water is prohibited. No person, firm, corporation,
Qunty, state, federal, municipal or other governmental facility or operation shall
catRg of permit the occurrence of fugitive water.

ay ugmve water means the pumping, flow, release, escape or leakgfe of
any¥gater from any pipe, valve, faucet, irrigation system or facili onto
any %d surface such that water accumulates as to eithgf create
individm puddles in excess of ten (10) square feet in size or gause flow
along or g¥ of the hard surface or onto adjacent property g the public
right-of - A arroyo, or other water course, natural fAr manmade.

Fugitive wate) also means, during the irrigation of JAndscaping, the
escape or flow water away from the landscaping plafts being irrigated
even if such flowgs not onto a hard surface.

b. Fugitive water sh& not include:

i. Incidental \yp-off caused by vehicle Avashing provided that a
shut-off nozzle Ryin use;

ii. Periodic drainin®pf swimming pfols and spas;
iii. Storm run-off, incI®ying sngimelt run-off;

iv. Flowing resulting froR\femporary water system failures or
malfunctions; \

v. Water applied, sugh as in Yge cleaning of hard surfaces, to
prevent or abate pubjic health, Rfety or accident hazards when
alternate methods gre not availa@le. The washing of outdoor
eating areas and sjflewalks is not indQuded in this exemption,

vi. Flow resulging from vandalism, higwinds, emergencies and
acts of God; g

. The gt Ccurrence of an unforeseeable or Wapreventable failure
or malf nction of plumbing or irrigation syst®§n hardware, prior
to th issuance of a formal warning notice\\Once a formal
warging notice has been issued, the water user is Rstructed not to
opgrate the faulty system until it is appropriately réfigired, unless
pherating the system is integral to the operation of Wg, facility.
Once a warning notice has been issued, subsequent fugi¥igls water
events at the same location will be subject to issuMyde of

/  citations.

7.13.11.7. Water Harvesting.

1. Rainwater Catchment Systems.

a. Rainwater catchment systems are required for all new construction
whose roof area is 2,500 square feet or greater. Rainwater catchment
systems are required for all remodeling of an existing structure whose
roof area, after the remodeling, is 2,500 square feet or greater, Rainwater
catchment systems are required of any accessory structure whose roof
surface is 500 square feet or greater.

Chapter 7 Sustainable Design Stan

EXHIBIT =10



SLDC

b. Systems shall be designed to capture rainwater from a minimum of
85% of the roofed area.

¢. Structures whose roof surface is 2,500 sq. ft. or greater shall install a
cistern that is buried or partially buried and insulated. The cistern shall
be connected to a pump and a drip irrigation system to serve landscaped
areas. Alternatively, if captured water is to be used for domestic

purposes, appropriate plumbing and pumps may be used to convey water
to the point of use.

d. A structure whose roof surface is 2,500 sq. ft. or less, and any
accessory structure shall install as its rainwater catchment system: (i) rain
barrels, (ii) cisterns, or (iii) passive water harvesting systems using
berms, swales, or tree wells. The system shall capture water from at least
85% of the roofed surface.

e. Cisterns shall be sized to hold 1.15 gallons per square foot of roof
area.

2. Catchment Requirements, Residential Structures.

a. Systems shall be designed to capture rainwater from a minimum of
85% of the roofed area.

b. Structures whose roof surface is 2,500 sq. ft. or greater shall install a
cistern that is buried or partially buried and insulated. The cistern shall
be connected to a pump and a drip irrigation system to serve landscaped
areas.  Alternatively, if captured water is to be used for domestic

purposes, appropriate plumbing and pumps may be used to convey that
water to the point of use.

¢. A structure whose roof surface is 2,500 sq. ft. or less, and any
accessory structure whose roof surface is 500 sq. ft. or greater shall
install rain barrels, cisterns or other water catchment system including
passive water harvesting and infiltration techniques, berms, swales, and

tree wells to capture rainwater from a minimum of 85% of the roofed
area.

d. Cisterns shall be sized to hold 1.15 gallons per square foot of roof
area that is captured.

3. Catchment Requirements, Non-residential structures:

a. Systems shall be designed to capture rainwater from the roofed area.

b. Cisterns shall be buried, partially buried or insulated and shall be
connected to a pump and a drip irrigation system to serve landscaped
areas. Alternatively, if captured water is to be used for domestic

purposes, appropriate plumbing and pumps may be used to convey that
water to the point of use.

¢. Cisterns shall be sized to hold 1.5 gallons per square foot of roofed
area or the equivalent of a one month supply of water.
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CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

I herby certify that the public notice posting regarding a Variance

Case # 16-5160 was posted for 15 days on the property beginning the 13"

ﬂ,\ﬂﬂ,

ignature

day of July, 2016. **

*Photo of posting taken from a public road must be provided with affidavit.

**PLEASE NOTE: Public notice is to be posted on the most visible part of the
property. Improper legal notice will result in re-posting for an additional 15
days. It is the Applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the notice is on the
property for the full 15 days. Posted notice shall be removed no later than seven
(7) days after a final decision has been made on the application.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO }

COUNTY OF SANTA FE }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ g; j //7 day of

Tuly Wty fon jf,;m/m/

/7 W7 WQ A /,/zz/g/

N//"o{a/y'finblic
My Commission Expires: .
_ / / = . OFFICIAL SEAL
/97,/,7 /(7 A\ - Lisa M. Griego g
/ NOTARY PUEBLI i
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OUNTY

CTS DIVISION
WAL - PROJECT MANAGER
% SUITE 20C
. 501
Ranchitos de Galisteo Water Users
Association - Roger Taylor
54 Camino de Los Angelitos
Galisteo, NM 87540
JUNTY
ZTS DIVISION
VAL - PROJECT MANAGER
VIEDA SUITE 20C
IM 87501
Ranchitos de Galisteo Water Users
Association - Roger Taylor
54 Camino de Los Angelitos
Galisteo, NM 87540
{COUNTY
1JECTS DIVISION
DOVAL - PROJECT MANAGER
LAMEDA SUITE 20C
:, NM 87501

Galisteo Community Association
Mr. Wayne King

22 Avenida Vieja

Galisteo, NM 87540
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VAL - PROJECT MANAGER
NEDA SUITE 20C

M 87501

JUNTY

CTS DIVISION

IVAL - PROJECT MANAGER
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JUNTY

ZTS DIVISION

VAL - PROJECT MANAGER
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IM 87501

THERESA BOHN &
JAMES RUSSELL GODMAN JR.
43 AVENIDA VIEJA
LAMY, NM 87540

HENRY E. & CAROLINE SINGLETON
90 SAN CRISTOBAL RANCH RD.
GALISTEQ, NM 87504-7519

SAN CRISTOBAL RANCH
SC RANCH RD. 22-A
LAMY, NM 87540
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VAL - PROJECT MANAGER
MEDA SUITE 20C
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SERAPIO ANAYA
A LA OTRA BANDA
LAMY, NM 87540

DR. T ROY CHAN &

10 ANN CHAN

8 CAMINO COSTADINO
SANTA FE, NM 87508

CHARLES & BARBARA
HOLLOWAY

31 AVENIDA VIEJA
GALISTEO, NM 87540-9701
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JUNTY

TS DIVISION

VAL - PROJECT MANAGER
AEDA SUITE 20C

M R7501
CLYDE & MARY B. PENA
507 ESCUDERO
SANTA FE, NM 87501
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LAMEDA SUITE 20C

= NM R75n1

JOSEPH RICHARD ANAYA
137 22"° AVE.

TEXAS CITY, PR 77590

INTY
5 DIVISION
AL - PROJECT MANAGER
‘DA SUITE 20C
R76N1

DORA JEAN MOYA
23 VIA LA PUETE
GALISTEO, NM 87540 \@
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Niv 7501
SINGLETON PROPERTIES LLC
90 SAN CRISTOBAL RANCH RD.
LAMY, NM 87540
: COUNTY
MECTS DIVISION
DOVAL - PROJECT MANAGER
LAMEDA SUITE 20C
. NM 87501
MATHEW MCQUEEN &
CAROLINE SEIGEL
P.0.BOX 1236
SANTA FE, NM 87504
COUNTY
ECTS DIVISION
OVAL - PROJECT MANAGER
\MEDA SUITE 20¢
NM 87501

ANTHONY A. CHAVEZ
27 AVENIDA VIEJA
LAMY, NM 87504
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RICHARD A. GRISCOM

900 N SWITZER CANYON DR.
APT 141

FLAGSTAFF, AZ. 86001-4841

CLYDE & MARY B. PENA
507 ESCUDERO
SANTA FE, NM 87505

LOUISR. & JULIA
1950 HAMMOND RD.
SANTA FE, NM 87507
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EDWARD A. EPPING &
MARGARET DIGGS
32 AVENIDA VIEJA
GALISTEO, NM 87540
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202 E. Marcy
PO Box 2048
Santa Fe, N 87504
Phona: 505-983-3303
FAX: 505-984-1785

Ad Prooil Order Confirmation/ Invoice

SF COUNTY

PO BOX 276,

SANTA FE NM 87504

505-986-6375

<dolivas@co.santa-fe.nm.us

Account Number

Order Number
Ordered By
Ad Cost

Tax Amount
Total Amount
Amount Due

PO Number

Ad Number
Product

Placement

Classification

Ad Type

Run Dates

7/13/2016

2438

0000172174

Lisa Griego
$101.35 Sales Rep omartinez

$8.42 Order Taken by:  omartinez

$109.77 Payment $0.00
$109.77

PENDING

0000172174-01
Santa Fe New Mexican-SFNM Daily

Legals - Legal Notices
Legal Notices-Legals Classified

Legal

:1.0X 145 Li

<NONE>
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ier Confirmation ! Invoice

Account Mumber
2433
LEGAL # 812289 Ad Order Number
CASE # VM 16-5160 0000172174

S;mla_l;e_c 3_, unty
Galisfeo Fire
ETT SF COUNTY

WOTICE GF PUBLIC
HELRING

Notice Is hereby giv-
en that a Eubllc hear-
Ing will be held to
considar a request by
Santa Fe County, Ap-

licant, requests var-

ances of Chapler 2
section 8.85 Side and

Rear Sethacks and
Chapter 7  Section
713,117 Water Har-
vesting of Ordinance
to. 2015-11 the Sus-
tainable Land Devel-
oprment Code (SLDC),
The applicant pro-
poses to add 1,260 sf
to an existing 3,365 sf
unmanned Fire Sta-
tion (Fire and Rescue
i‘ét}f’“)f foTrha tojtal of to F
625 sf, The site is 0 F.D, Bos 7 v
within the Galisteo Fe, ey {fhi;;géh
SOmE'nuné’&yCD)Dlstélgt §ZSD!{;§L276: o pre-
verlay and is ’ sented in pors
zoned . . @5 thehearing.p“roon at
Public/institutional ‘ .
&%%DUPD.TUg}der I-S“he f"?"f',hed in the San-
se Table a Fire & Fe Naw Mexican ¢

and Rescue Station is July 13, 2016.ex”:“n on
allowed as & Permit-
ted use. The property
is located " at 39
Avenida Vieja, Off
N.M, 41, within
Townshipld North,
Range 9 East, Section
36, (Commission Dis-
trict 3).

A public hearing will
be held in the County
Commission  Cham-
bers of the Santa Fe
County Courthouse,
corner of Grant and
Palace Avenues, San-
ta Fe, New Mexico on
the 28th day of July
2016, at 3:00 pm.on 8

etition to the Santa

e County Hearing Of-
flecer and on the 18th
day of August 2016, at
4:00 p.n. on a petition
to the Santa Fe Coun-
ty Planning Commlis-
slon.

Please forward all
comiments and ques-
tions to the County
Land Use Adminlstra-
tion Office at 936-
6225,

All interested parties
will be heard at the
Public Hearing prior
to  the  Hearing
Officer/Planning
Commission  taking
action.

All comments, ques-
tions and otlffections ?,5
to the proposal may
be submitted to the
County Land Use Ad-




I.

TRANSCRIPT OF THE

SANTA FE COUNTY

SLDC HEARING OFFICER MEETING

Santa Fe, New Mexico

July 28, 2016

This meeting of the Santa Fe County Sustainable Land Development Code

Hearing Officer meeting was called to order by Santa Fe County Hearing Officer Nancy
Long on the above-cited date at approximately 3:00 p.m. at the Santa Fe County
Commission Chambers, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

II.

item.

1.

Staff Present:

Penny Ellis-Green, Growth Management Director
Vicki Lucero, Building & Services Manager
Tony Flores, Deputy County Manager
Mathew Martinez, Building & Development
Andrea Salazar, Assistant County Attorney
Mark Hogan, Capital Projects Manager
Miguel Romero, Building & Development
John Lovato, Building & Development

Dave Sperling, Fire Chief

Steve Moya, Assistant Fire Chief

Ron Sandoval, Capital Projects

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Hearing Officer Long approved the agenda as published which included a tabled

PUBLIC HEARING

A. CASE #16-5160 Galisteo Fire Station. Santa Fe County, Applicant,
requests variances of Chapter 8, Section 8.8.5, Side and Rear Setbacks
and Chapter 7 Section 7.13.11.7, Water Harvesting of the Sustainable
Land Development Code, Ordinance No. 2015-11 (SLDC). The
Applicant proposes to add 1,192 square feet to an existing 3,365 sq. ft.
unmanned Fire Station (Fire and Rescue Station) for a total of 4,557
sq. ft. The site is within the Galisteo Community District Overlay
(GCD) and is zoned as Public/Institutional (GCD PI). Under the
GCD Use Table a Fire and Rescue Station is allowed as a Permitted
use. The property is located at 39 Avenida Vieja, off N.M. 41, within

ib 14 North, Range 9 East, Section 36 (Commission District 3)

EXHIBIT

8. 24




[Case number corrected as shown]
Hearing Officer Long read the case caption as shown above.

MATHEW MARTINEZ (Case Manager): The Applicant acquired the
property as evidenced by the warranty deed recorded in the records of the Santa Fe
County Clerk in Book 340 page 158 on October 20, 1976. The Applicant is requesting a
1,192 square foot addition to an existing 3,365 square foot volunteer unmanned fire
station for a total of 4,557 square feet. The proposed addition will provide an additional
apparatus bay, exercise room, and storage area.

The Applicant requests a variance of Chapter 8, Section 8.8.5, Side and Rear
Setbacks, Table 8-17-1, which states that setbacks within a PI, Public Institutional zone
shall be a minimum of 40 feet. The Applicant states that in order to provide access to the
new addition and a turning radius for trucks the new addition must be aligned with the
existing facility. The current side setback for the existing building is 10 feet; therefore the
Applicants request the same 10 feet setback for the addition. Also, the proposed rear
setback for the addition would be a little over 18 feet, although the SLDC requires a 40
feet rear setback. Making this variance request for both the side and rear setbacks.

The Applicant additionally requests a variance of Chapter 7 Section 7.13.11.7,
Water Harvesting. The Applicant states that there is already existing landscaping on the
property, which includes four deciduous trees and shrubs that will remain. This existing
landscaping is mature and does not require watering.

The Applicant states that the parking lot is less than 40 spaces and there will be
screening provided to the north of the addition by means of a coyote fence. The
Applicant states that roof water will be oriented with downspouts and will direct water to
existing trees with on-site ponding to the east of the building. The station is already
screened with a landscape density that keeps with the natural landscaping in the area,
characterized by more open land with little vegetation. Additionally, the station being
unmanned does not provide staff who can maintain landscaping, therefore the variances
are needed.

Recommendation: Since there is already an existing building with a 10 foot side
setback, it is unreasonable to require an addition to that structure to meet a 40 foot
setback. During the six month review of the SLDC, Staff will be proposing an exception
to setbacks for additions to existing structures.

The existing trees are mature and require little water. The roof drainage will be
directed into the trees. Cistern sizing can be based on a one month water supply for
landscaping. Water use for landscaping is so minimal that requiring a cistern would result
in an unnecessary hardship. The request for variances meets the variance review criteria
set forth in Chapter 14, Section 14.9.7.4.

Staff requests the Hearing Officer memorialize findings of fact and conclusions of
law in a written order. The Santa Fe County Planning Commission will be holding a
public hearing on this matter on August 18, 2016. I stand for any questions.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: So the variance request for the setback is a
request for a 30 foot variance for the side of the building; is that correct?

Santa Fe County
SLDC Hearing Officer: July 28, 2016 z {



MR. MARTINEZ: For the side of the building they are requesting a 10
foot setback. The 18 foot setback from the rear is what they’re also requesting, therefore,
requesting the variance.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: All right. And then your recommendation
states that cistern sizing can be based on a one month water supply for landscaping, but
then the next sentence says that requiring a cistern would result in an unnecessary
hardship. So is there a cistern being proposed or is there one that exists there already?

MR. MARTINEZ: Hearing Officer Long, there is no cistern on the
property and they are wanting to do without the cistern being that there is nobody there to
actually water the vegetation and the lack of vegetation on the property.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: So there won’t be any cistern sizing based
on a one month water supply then.

MR. MARTINEZ: That is correct.

VICKI LUCERO (Building & Services Manager ): Hearing Officer Long,
if I could just clarify or expand on that. The applicants are stating that the trees are
already mature so that they require very little irrigation any way so their one month water
supply would be minimal.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: But they’re not proposing a one month
water supply.

MS. LUCERO: That’s correct. They are proposing to have downspouts
that direct the water into the tree wells.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: All right. And I know we had some cases
several months ago regarding cisterns and I think the issue there was heated square
footage versus the rooftop area and they were requesting variances based upon the prior
code requirements. But I take it that this is a different situation. Are you just saying it is
not necessary due to the mature landscaping and that no one is there to water the
landscaping?

MR. MARTINEZ: Hearing Officer Long, that is correct.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: And ifit is an unmanned fire station why
do they need an exercise room? I guess I need an explanation of unmanned. Iknow you
have a presentation to show me as well so why don’t we continue with that.

RON SANDOVAL: Good afternoon. My name is Ron Sandoval; I am a
project manager for Project’s Division, Santa Fe County Public Works Department. I am
here representing Santa Fe County Fire Department.

Ho: And could I have you sworn in please and any staff that may be
speaking on behalf, or consults on behalf of the applicant which is the County to be
sworn in.

[Duly sworn, Ron Sandoval testified as follows]

MR. SANDOVAL: Madam Hearing Officer, members of staff, members
of the audience I am here representing Santa Fe Fire Department. We are requesting two
variances. The first variance is setbacks and the second variance is the water harvesting.
I’ll go ahead and discuss a little bit about the water harvesting at this time.

We actually had a community meeting on May 11" with different — several
different neighboring neighbors along with a couple of community organizations. We
discussed and we explained our requests for these variances and why. One of the
comments that we did receive from in particular the president of the water board, they

Santa Fe County ,
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would be very concerned on having to supply water into the cistern because that is part of
a cistern system. If that cistern goes low we’ve got to resupply it in some way. So their
concern is there water is a big issue out there so they mentioned to us that they would
prefer not to have a cistern on this facility in particular because the lack of water in that
area. Again, we don’t plan on putting additional landscaping. Also, if you look at the
drawing we actually are building on the far end from the roadway where no traffic will be
able to see the facility. In fact, what I would like to do ma’am, if you don’t mind, look at
some of these colored pictures [Exhibit 1] that I have provided you. The very — what we
had planned, ma’am, actually, if you look at the very last picture it’s the one that I
mentioned to you that shows the setback, we’re going to actually build in this area right
here. There’s no or any facilities or anybody that can actually visually see what we’re
doing so what we’re wanting to do is to create a detention pond to collect the rain runoff
instead of this cistern that is part of the code. So that’s kind of my explanation for the
cistern and one of the reasons that we’re requesting a variance on it. Will that help?

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Yes, that is helpful.

MR. SANDOVAL: Great. Now as far as the exercise room I would like
to go ahead and turn it over to Assistant Chief Steve Moya. He has a better idea of what
that facility does and how this training or exercise room will benefit their staff,

[Duly sworn, Steve Moya testified as follows]

STEVE MOYA: Ma’am, it is a volunteer station so there are volunteers
that will go in there. They do their trainings every week. They do use the exercise room.
Actually, what they’re doing is in the bays — you’ve got diesel exhaust, you’ve got
vehicle exhaust and it’s just an unsafe environment. So since it is a volunteer station
they’re requesting just to have their weight room and treadmills. So it’s really not a full
blown out exercise room. It’s is just somewhere to kind of stay in shape. We do have it
in our manned stations but we’re also trying to keep the volunteers in good physical
condition because they are actually responding to a lot of fires.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Thank you for that explanation.

MR. SANDOVAL: So, Madam Hearing Officer, in this first handout
[Exhibit 2] T would like to go ahead and discuss what we have here. Would you mind
helping me, I’'m going to ask you to flip it as we move along.

On this first page, is really what we would like to see the facility stay as. We’re
going to go ahead and move on to the second page. The second page actually shows you
the setback of 40 feet. It actually kind of shows you a shaded area, that’s actually the
buildable area with the new code in place. One of the main concerns is that we have
trucks that actually back into these bays so we definitely need turning radius in this area.

Okay, I’'m going to go ahead and move onto the third page of this handout.
Basically, these are the elevations. What is highlighted in yellow is the addition we’re
proposing.

On the fourth page it actually shows the additional apparatus bay. One thing that
was not mentioned, the apparatus bay is actually going to benefit because they have
actually received I believe a grant for an additional apparatus — right, so basically we
have another piece of equipment, a fire truck, that we need to place in this station and
that’s the purpose of this additional apparatus bay.

As Chief Moya has mentioned the additional exercise space is actually to try and
encourage volunteer to be more active in the fire fighting in that area and I believe by

Santa Fe County
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adding an exercise room that actually would help encourage some of these younger folks
to partake. Okay.

Madam Hearing Officer, at this point are there any questions regarding the
setbacks?

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Tell me what the second sheet is again?

MR. SANDOVAL: The second sheet actually represents what the
building would look like if we went with the setback of 40 feet, the required setback.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: So that is setback from Avenida Vieja.

MR. SANDOVAL: That’s not — ma’am that is actually from the north end
fence line/property line.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Oh, I see where the road is, yes. Okay,
thank you.

MR. SANDOVAL: Ma’am, I want to move on to one more and maybe
this will help. I want to talk a little bit about that aerial the very last page on that handout
[Exhibit 2].

Again, I want to show you that the majority of the area out there is just open
space. So, again, that is one of the reasons that we are asking for a variance for the water
harvesting and additional landscaping.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: So what is the variance requested for
additional landscaping?

MR. SANDOVAL: There is not a variance for additional landscaping.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: It’s only for the water harvesting.

MR. SANDOVAL: Correct, ma’am.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: All right. Thank you.

MR. SANDOVAL: Thank you.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Is there anyone here today that would like
to speak to this application? And there is no one who would like to speak any further
other than the Applicant and their agents.

My inclination will be to approve the two variance requests for the setback, rear
and side yard setback variance request and the variance to not have to construct a cistern.
It looks like a good project and thank you for your helpful handouts and presentation so
that I might understand it. Thank you.

All right, is there anything else that we need to take care of today?

MS. LUCERO: Nothing, Hearing Officer Long.

IV.  ADJOURNMENT

Having completed the agenda and with no further business Hearing Officer
Long declared this meeting adjourned at approximately 3:20 p.m.

Approved by:

Santa Fe County .
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